UNDERGRADUATE PROGRAMME FEE STRUCTURE

FACULTY OF CIVIL ENGINEERING AND BUILT ENVIRONMENT (FKAAB) - SEMESTER 1 SESSION 2025/26

No	Programme Name	Programme Code
1	Bachelor of Civil Engineering with Honours	BFF

STUDENT FEE STRUCTURE

TYPES OF FEES	INTERNATIONAL (RM)
A. REGISTRATION FEES	
Registration Fee	3,400.00
Survey Camp Fee	200.00
Caution Bond **	-
	3,600.00
B. TUITION FEES	3,000.00
C. RECURRING FEES (EACH SEMESTER)	
Service, Activities & Facilities Fee	764.00
D. PROFESSIONAL & COMPETENCY CERTIFICATE FEES	
Professional Certificate Fee (only for 4 semesters)	125.00
E. ACCOMMODATION FEES ***	2,115.00
DURATION OF STUDY (SEMESTERS)	8
TOTAL REGISTRATION FEES FOR PROGRAMME*	9,604.00
ESTIMATED RECURRING FEES*	3,889.00
ESTIMATED TOTAL TUITION FEES*	34,212.00
SST 6%	2,052.72
ESTIMATED TOTAL TUITION FEES INCLUDING SST*	36,264.72

DETAILED FEE STRUCTURE FOR INTERNATIONAL STUDENTS

	DURATION OF STUDY (4 YEARS)							TOTAL	
TYPE OF PAYMENT	Semester 1	Semester 2	Semester 3	Semester 4	Semester 5	Semester 6	Semester 7	Semester 8	
	RM	RM	RM	RM	RM	RM	RM	RM	RM
A. REGISTRATION FEES									
Registration Fee	3,400.00	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	3,400.00
Survey Camp Fee	200.00	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	200.00
Caution Bond	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	3,600.00	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	3,600.00
B. RECURRING FEES (EACH SEMESTER)									
Bachelor's Degree Tuition Fee	3,000.00	3,000.00	3,000.00	3,000.00	3,000.00	3,000.00	3,000.00	3,000.00	24,000.00
Service, Activity & Facility Fee	764.00	764.00	764.00	764.00	764.00	764.00	764.00	764.00	6,112.00
Professional Certificate Fee	125.00	125.00	125.00	125.00	-	-	-	-	500.00
	3,889.00	3,889.00	3,889.00	3,889.00	3,764.00	3,764.00	3,764.00	3,764.00	30,612.00
TOTAL TUITION FEES WITHOUT	7,489.00	3,889.00	3,889.00	3,889.00	3,764.00	3,764.00	3,764.00	3,764.00	34.212.00
ACCOMMODATION		·		•		•	•		
SST 6%	449.34	223.34	223.34	223.34	225.84	225.84	225.84	225.84	2,052.72
TOTAL TUITION FEES WITHOUT ACCOMMODATION (INCLUDING SST)	7,938.34	4,122.34	4,122.34	4,122.34	3,989.84	3,989.84	3,989.84	3,989.84	36,264.72

NOTE:

- * Excluding International Student Caution Bond & Hostel Fees

 ** The Caution Bond is subject to the country category

 *** Hostel fee rates (subject to students residing in hostels & the number of academic calendar days per semester) For International Students:
 - Main Campus: RM 15.00 / day
- Pagoh Campus: RM 17.00 / day
 ***** Reference on Student Finance Treasurer's Circular No. 10/2008 (Student Payment Regulations)

Notes:

- Any changes are subject to amendments by the University.
 Hostel fee rates are subject to students residing in hostels & the number of academic calendar days per semester

UNDERGRADUATE PROGRAMME FEE STRUCTURE

FACULTY OF CIVIL ENGINEERING AND BUILT ENVIRONMENT (FKAAB) - SEMESTER 1 SESSION 2025/26

No	Programme Name	Programme Code
1	Bachelor of Science in Architecture	BFR

STUDENT FEE STRUCTURE

TYPES OF FEES	INTERNATIONAL (RM)
A. REGISTRATION FEES	
Registration Fee	3,400.00
Caution Bond **	-
	3,400.00
B. TUITION FEES	3,000.00
C. RECURRING FEES (EACH SEMESTER)	·
Service, Activities & Facilities Fee	764.00
D. PROFESSIONAL & COMPETENCY CERTIFICATE FEES	
Professional Certificate Fee (only for 4 semesters)	125.00
E. ACCOMMODATION FEES ***	2,115.00
DURATION OF STUDY (SEMESTERS)	8
TOTAL REGISTRATION FEES FOR PROGRAMME*	9,404.00
ESTIMATED RECURRING FEES*	3,889.00
ESTIMATED TOTAL TUITION FEES*	34,012.00
SST 6%	2,040.72
ESTIMATED TOTAL TUITION FEES INCLUDING SST*	36,052.72

DETAILED FEE STRUCTURE FOR INTERNATIONAL STUDENTS

_	DURATION OF STUDY (4 YEARS)							TOTAL	
TYPE OF PAYMENT	Semester 1	Semester 2	Semester 3	Semester 4	Semester 5	Semester 6	Semester 7	Semester 8	
	RM	RM	RM	RM	RM	RM	RM	RM	RM
A. REGISTRATION FEES									
Registration Fee	3,400.00	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	3,400.00
Caution Bond	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	3,400.00	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	3,400.00
B. RECURRING FEES (EACH SEMESTER)									
Bachelor's Degree Tuition Fee	3,000.00	3,000.00	3,000.00	3,000.00	3,000.00	3,000.00	3,000.00	3,000.00	24,000.00
Service, Activity & Facility Fee	764.00	764.00	764.00	764.00	764.00	764.00	764.00	764.00	6,112.00
Professional Certificate Fee	125.00	125.00	125.00	125.00	-	-	-	-	500.00
	3,889.00	3,889.00	3,889.00	3,889.00	3,764.00	3,764.00	3,764.00	3,764.00	30,612.00
TOTAL TUITION FEES WITHOUT	7,289.00	3,889.00	3,889.00	3,889.00	3,764.00	3,764.00	3,764.00	3,764.00	34.012.00
ACCOMMODATION									
SST 6%	437.34	223.34	223.34	223.34	225.84	225.84	225.84	225.84	2,040.72
TOTAL TUITION FEES WITHOUT ACCOMMODATION (INCLUDING SST)	7,726.34	4,122.34	4,122.34	4,122.34	3,989.84	3,989.84	3,989.84	3,989.84	36,052.72

NOTE:

- * Excluding International Student Caution Bond & Hostel Fees
- ** The Caution Bond is subject to the country category
- *** Hostel fee rates (subject to students residing in hostels & the number of academic calendar days per semester) For International Students:
 - Main Campus: RM 15.00 / day
- Pagoh Campus: RM 17.00 / day

 ***** Reference on Student Finance Treasurer's Circular No. 10/2008 (Student Payment Regulations)

Notes:

- 1. Any changes are subject to amendments by the University.
- 2. Hostel fee rates are subject to students residing in hostels & the number of academic calendar days per semester